
MH/vv 
03110116 
Item#18 

AN ORDINANCE 2 0 1 6 - 0 3 - 1 0 - 0 2 0 3 

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT 
APPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY AND THE ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS UPON AWARD 
IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $438,707.72 FOR THE SAN ANTONIO 
METROPOLIT AN HEALTH DISTRICT'S PARTICIPATION IN 
THE WHOLE AIR PROGRAM FOR A PERIOD BEGINNIN.G 
SEPTEMBER 1,2016 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2017. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, as the public health authority for Bexar County, the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District (Metro Health) actively addresses the public health functions of policy 
development, health assessment, and health assurance; and 

WHEREAS, to carry out these responsibilities, Metro Health operates evidenced based programs 
in various settings throughout Bexar County and the region; and 

WHEREAS, with grant support, Metro Health provides preventive health services, community 
education, limited 'clinical services to prevent communicable disease, emergency preparedness, 
disease control, supplemental nutrition programs, and dental health services, as well as laboratory 
services; and 

WHEREAS, Metro Health's Public Center for Environmental Health was established to protect 
the environment of residents in San Antonio; and . 

WHEREAS, since air quality has a potential health impact, air monitoring and follow up 
measures to address the problems identified are important public health eff0l1s; and 

WHEREAS, for over ten years, Metro Health has been participating in the Whole Air Program 
through a contract with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and has been invited by 
the Department of Homeland Security to submit an FY17 application for direct federal funding of 
its Whole Air Program; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District or his designee is hereby authorized to submit a grant application to the 
Department of Homeland Security and accept funds upon award in an amount up to $438,707.72 
for the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District's participation in the Whole Air Program for a 
period beginning September 1, 2016 through August 31, 2017. A copy of said grant application 
which is incorporated herein for all purposes is on file with the San Antonio Metropolitan Health 
District. 

SECTION 2. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District or his designee is further authorized to execute any and all necessary documents 



MH/vv 
03/10/16 
Item #18 

and grant contracts to effectuate the application and acceptance of the grant referenced in Section 
1 of this ordinance. The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of the San Antonio 
Metropolitan Health District or his designee, is further authorized to execute contract amendments 
pertaining to this contract in the following instances a) carry-over funds, when ascertained and 
approved by the funding agency through a revised notice of award; b) line item budget revisions 
authorized by the funding agency; c) modifications to the performance measures authorized by 
the funding agency and listed in the contracts so long as the terms of the amendment stay within 
the general parameters of the intent of the grant; d) no cost extensions; e) amendments which will 
provide supplemental grant funds to a grant by the funding agency in an amount up to 20% of the 
total amount initially awarded to the grant; f) reimbursement increases of administrative funds for 
each participant served; g) amendments funding one time equipment purchases or defined 
program services; and h) changes in state regulations mandated by the funding agency. 

SECTION 3. Should funding be awarded, upon acceptance of this award, new funds and internal 
order numbers will be created, upon which the award amount will be appropriated from the 
Department of Homeland Security (DHS). The proposed budget which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I is approved and adopted for entry in the 
City books. A fonnal final budget which will include Internal Order numbers and General Ledger 
numbers will be submitted by the department upon acceptance of award. 

SECTION 4. The proposed personnel complement of seven (7) positions which is attached 
hereto and incorporated as Attachment I is hereby approved. Should funding be awarded, the 
personnel complement is approved. The Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 
or his designee is authorized to change personnel complement classifications within the approved 
personnel complement number so long as there is no increase to the overall budget. 

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of March, 2016. 0 ~ 
M)~ 0 R 

~arthaG. Sepe 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 11 of32 

Agenda Item: 18 ( in consent vote: 5,7,8,9,10,12,14,17,18,19,21,23,24,25,26,27,28 ) 

Date: 03/10/2016 

Time: 09:15:21 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing the submission of a grant application to the Department of Homeland 
Security and the acceptance of funds upon award in an amount up to $438,707.72 for the San Antonio 
Metropolitan Health District's participation in the Whole Air Program for a period beginning 
September 1, 2016 through August 31, 2017. [Erik Walsh, Deputy City Manager; Dr. Vincent R. 
Nathan, Director of Health] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group Not Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District 1 x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x x 

http://cosawebN oteInterfacelDefault.aspx 3110/2016 



Sau ADlonio Whole Air MoailoriDg Attachment I 
FuDd26008""""" 

Fuads Caller 3611250001 
FunctioD81 ARe 36003()()()()()()OXU 

Budget for period: 09/01116-08131117 

CURRENT ADD REVISED 
I!STIMAIJm REVENI!EII iiL AMOUNT (DEDUC'J) AMOUNT 

IIadpI 
Depmtmem ofHomeIaDd Security 4501000 438,707.72 438,707.72 I 214,106.10 

2 71,510.62 
4381707.72 438,707.72 3 8,000.00 

7,589.36 
APPROrBIAlml!l5 26,750.00 
Saa ADloDio DHS Whole Air 09/01116- 08131117 34,271.85 
Activity. 36-11-25 0.00 
lnterD81 Order 136000000Dx 362,227.93 , 76479.79 

Total 438707.72 
RcguIar SoIari<s & Wag .. 5101010 198,720.34 0.00 198,720.34 
Holiday Hourly Sol. 5101090 8,885.76 0.00 B,BB5.76 
Overtime 5101020 0.00 0.00 0.00 
PenoIIII Leave ~ Baclt 5103035 6~00.00 0.00 6~00.00 

Total PcnoDDd Costs 214,106.10 0.00 214,106.10 

2 Social SecwUy 5103005 16,379.12 0.00 16,379.12 
2 Life IDsuraace 5103010 214.11 0.00 214.11 
2 CiviIiaa Active Healthcare 5170040 32,736.00 0.00 32,736.00 

TMI\S 5105010 ~IBI.39 0.00 ~IBI.39 
Total FriDae tICIIeIiI Costs 7I,51G.62 0.00 71,5lG.62 

3 ' Fe.. to Profc:aioaal Contnoctora 5201040 ',000.00 0.00 B,OOO.OO 
Total CoIllr8ctul1 !,000.00 0.00 !,000.00 

Tnmsporllllion 5203090 250.00 0.00 250.00 
Travel 5207010 7~39.36 0.00 7~39.36 

Total Travel 7,!!9.36 0.00 7~'.36 

Aulo-MiscellBD<ous 5204020 250.00 0.00 250.00 
MaiaJ"""""" & Repair - M & E 52040BO 500.00 0.00 500.00 
Aulo-MaiD! & Repair - Labor 5204090 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 
RadII ofOllic:e Equipement - Konica 5205020 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 
Auto-MaiD! & Repair - Parts 5301020 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 
0IIic:e Supplies 5302010 500.00 0.00 500.00 
Tools, Apparatus & A=ssori .. (psu suppfi .. ) 5304050 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 
Motor Fuel & Lubricallls 5403545 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 
Ro!!!!!lecnriament 5407510 . 12,000.00 0.00 I~OOO.OO 

Total SUDDIies ~750.00 0.00 Z~750.00 

EduaIioDfTraiDiDg 5201025 500.00 0.00 
Mail & Pon:cI Post 520"10 500.00 0.00 
RadII ofFaciIies 5206010 26,771.85 0.00 
CelIPbone 5403040 2,500.00 0.00 
Cell Pboue - wireless data 5403510 2,000.00 0.00 
0..1 5404530 000.00 0.00 

Total Other 7L15 0.00 

r===; f'"""1 ~,;...,- -ComDuIa" 5"1065 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Direct Costs 36~7J13 0.00 36UZ7"3 

IDdirect Costs 5406530 7~79.79 0.00 7(j~79.7' 

Graad Total Costs 4!!1707_72 0.00 ~707.72 

PERSONNEL COMPLEMENT 
ActiviIy. 36-11-25 
lnterD81 Order 136000000ux 

CURRENT ADD REVISED 
POsmONS (DEDUC'J) POsmONS 

ctassNo. Tille % 
0865 Senior Maaagement AD8Iyst O.BO I 0 
0042 Senior Admiaistrative Assistmt (Jaa 2017 - Aus 2017) 0.75 0 I 
0041 AdmiDistrative Assistant U (Sept 2016 - Dee 2016) 0.75 0 
0202 Sanitarim U O.BO 0 
0202 SBDitarian U 0.80 0 I 
0202 SBDitarian U (part-time) 0.25 0 I I 
2219 Senior Acco_ 0.25 I 0 I 

Total : 5 2 7 
Total FTE's: 4.40 


